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Data type: character
Record/columns: 1/1-5
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R1

Data Record

% N VALUE LABEL
100.0 1,018 1

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: character
Record/column: 1/6
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regn Region
% N VALUE LABEL
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15.3 156 3 WEST CENTRAL
8.8 89 4 EAST CENTRAL
14.0 143 5 SOUTHWEST MICHIGAN
47 .4 483 6 SOUTHEAST MICHIGAN
6.1 63 7 DETROIT
100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric
Record/column: 1/12
randoml Random 1
% N VALUE LABEL
40.7 414 1
59.3 604 2
100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: character
Record/column: 1/13
random? Random 2
% N VALUE LABEL
16.5 168 1
20.0 204 2
22.9 233 3
16.6 169 4
24.0 244 5

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: character
Record/column: 1/14
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State of

% N
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.0 1,018
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Data type: character
Record/column: 1/15
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% N
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VALUE LABEL
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cases

Data type: character
Record/column: 1/16

city2

1,018 cases

City

Data type: character
Record/columns: 1/17-36

listed

100.

% N
4 442
.8 140
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0 1,018

Sample

VALUE LABEL
1
2
3

cases

Data type: character
Record/column: 1/37
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CC1

Past Financial

1"d like to start by asking you a few questions about how things
are going for Michigan residents in general.

Would you say that you (and your family living there) are better
off or worse off financially than you were a year ago?

N VALUE
420
258
328

41.
25.
32.

o O0ONX

[00]
O©0OWNBEF

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes:
Record/column: 1/38

LABEL

BETTER OFF

ABOUT THE SAME (R PROVIDED)
WORSE OFF

DO NOT KNOW

REFUSED

9,8

Page 6

cc2

Future Financial

Now looking ahead, do you think that a year from now, you (and your family
living there) will be better off financially or worse off financially?

% N VALUE
61.0 572 1
19.7 185 2
19.3 181 3

74 8
5 9

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes:
Record/column: 1/39

LABEL

BETTER OFF

ABOUT THE SAME (R PROVIDED)
WORSE OFF

DO NOT KNOW

REFUSED

9,8
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CC3 Current Financial
How would you rate your household®s overall financial situation these days?

Would you say it is excellent, good, just fair, not so good, or poor?

% N VALUE LABEL
9.7 97 1 EXCELLENT
38.2 385 2 GOOD
38.1 384 3 JUST FAIR
8.9 90 4 NOT SO GOOD
5.1 51 5 POOR
8 8 DO NOT KNOW
2 9 REFUSED

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 1740

Ccc4 Inflation Rate

During the next twelve months, do you think the rate of inflation in
this country will go up, will go down, or will stay about the same as
it was In the past 12 months?

% N VALUE LABEL
61.3 599 1 GO UP
4.5 44 2 GO DOWN
34.2 334 3 STAY ABOUT THE SAME
40 8 DO NOT KNOW
1 9 REFUSED

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 1/41
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CC5

Unemployment Situation

Twelve months from now, do you expect the unemployment situation in this
country to be better than, worse than, or about the same as it was iIn the

last 12 months?

% N VALUE
45.4 438
18.0 174
36.6 353

51

©O©OoowWwN P

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes:
Record/column: 1/42

LABEL

BETTER THAN
WORSE THAN
ABOUT THE SAME
DO NOT KNOW
REFUSED

9,8

CC6

Business Conditions

Now turning to business conditions in your community, do you think that
during the next twelve months your community will have good times

financially, or bad

% N VALUE
49.6 472 1
38.5 366 2
11.9 113 3

55 8
13 9

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes:
Record/column: 1/43

times financially?

LABEL

GOOD TIMES

BAD TIMES

NEITHER GOOD NOR BAD; MEDIOCRE STAY THE SAME (R PROVIDED)
DO NOT KNOW

REFUSED

9,8
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PO1 Obama Rating
The next couple of questions are about our elected officials.
Overall, how would you rate the way Barack Obama is performing his
Jjob as President?
Would you say excellent, good, fair, or poor?
% N VALUE LABEL
13.5 135 1 EXCELLENT
29.3 293 2 GOOD
32.5 325 3 FAIR
24.7 247 4  POOR
7 8 DO NOT KNOW
11 9 REFUSED
100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 1/44
P02 Snyder Rating

How would you rate the way Rick Snyder is performing his job as
Michigan®s governor?

Would you say excellent, good, fair, or poor?

% N VALUE
3.3 32 1
32.2 309 2
46.8 451 3
17.7 171 4
44 8

11 9

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes:
Record/column: 1/45

LABEL
EXCELLENT
GOOD

FAIR

POOR

DO NOT KNOW
REFUSED

9,8
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chrtl Health
Next, | have some questions about health care and health insurance.

Would you say that in general your health is excellent, very good, good,
fair, or poor?

% N VALUE LABEL
20.8 211 1 EXCELLENT
17.3 177 2 VERY GOOD
43.6 444 3 GOOD
14.4 146 4 FAIR

3.9 40 5 POOR

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 1/46
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chrt2 Poor Health Days

The following questions are about health problems or impairments you may
have.

During the past 30 days, for about how many days did poor physical or
mental health keep you from doing your usual activities, such as self-care,
work, or recreation?

% N VALUE LABEL

74.1 729 0
2.4 23 1
5.9 58 2
1.7 16 3
2.2 21 4
2.2 22 5
0.7 7 6
1.6 16 7
0.2 2 8
0.5 5 10
0.0 0 11
0.0 0 12
0.5 5 14
2.8 27 15
0.9 9 20
0.2 2 21
0.1 1 25
0.0 0 28
0.1 1 29
4.2 41 30
23 98

11 99

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 99,98
Record/columns: 1/47-48
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chrt3 Health - Heart

Have you ever been told by a doctor, nurse, or other health professional
that you have any of the following health conditions:

Coronary artery disease or heart disease?

% N VALUE LABEL
9.2 93 1 YES
90.8 922 2 NO
1 8 DO NOT KNOW
2 9 REFUSED

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 1/49

chrt4 Health - Hypertension

(Have you ever been told by a doctor, nurse, or other health professional
that you have any of the following health conditions:)

Hypertension or high blood pressure?

% N VALUE LABEL
29.2 296 1 YES
70.8 719 2 NO
2 8 DO NOT KNOW
1 9 REFUSED

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 1/50
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chrtb Health - Diabetes

(Have you ever been told by a doctor, nurse, or other health professional
that you have any of the following health conditions:)

Diabetes?
% N VALUE LABEL
10.0 101 1 VYES
90.0 914 2 NO
2 8 DO NOT KNOW
1 9 REFUSED

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 1/51

chrt6 Health - Lung

(Have you ever been told by a doctor, nurse, or other health professional
that you have any of the following health conditions:)

COPD, Asthma, emphysema or any other lung disease?

% N VALUE LABEL
13.0 132 1 YES
87.0 885 2 NO
0 8 DO NOT KNOW
1 9 REFUSED

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 1/52
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chrt7 Health - Depression

Has a doctor or other healthcare provider ever told you that you have a
depressive disorder, including depression, major depression, dysthymia, or
minor depression?

% N VALUE LABEL
20.1 203 1 YES
79.9 809 2 NO
1 8 DO NOT KNOW
5 9 REFUSED

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 1/53

chrt8 Health - Anxiety

Has a doctor or other healthcare provider ever told you that you have an
anxiety disorder, including acute stress disorder, anxiety, generalized
anxiety disorder, obsessive-compulsive disorder, panic attacks, panic
disorder, phobia, post-traumatic stress disorder, or social anxiety disorder?

% N VALUE LABEL
17.6 179 1 YES
82.4 838 2 NO
0 8 DO NOT KNOW
0 9 REFUSED

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 1/54
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chrtlo Health Insurance

Do you have health insurance coverage from any source, including Medicare,
Medicaid, private insurance from your employer or union, coverage from
another family member, or individually purchased coverage?

% N VALUE LABEL
86.1 873 1 YES
13.9 141 2 NO
1 8 DO NOT KNOW
2 9 REFUSED

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 1/55

chrtll Health Insurance - Lost

Have you lost insurance coverage from any source in the past 12 months?

% N VALUE LABEL
10.3 105 1 YES
89.7 912 2 NO
2 8 DO NOT KNOW

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 1/56
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chrtl2 Health Insurance - Primary

Does your primary or main health care coverage come from Medicare, Medicaid,
another government health insurance program, from a plan provided through
your or your spouse®"s employer or union, or from an individually purchased

plan?
% N  VALUE
18.6 160 1
8.4 72 2
0.8 7 3
3.8 32 4
54.8 469 5
10.5 90 6
2.0 17 10
0.0 0 11
1.0 8 95
12 98
5 99
145 .

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric

LABEL

MEDICARE - (Usually insurance for elderly, retirees)

MEDICAID - (Usually insurance for poor, disabled, etc.)

BOTH MEDICARE AND MEDICAID - DUAL ELIGIBLE

ANOTHER GOVERNMENT INSURANCE (CHAMPUS, Military, etc.)

EMPLOYER OR UNION (R or family member - include any "brand"
insurance i.e. Blue Cross, Messa, PHP Priority Health; also
include "my parents plan'™)

INDIVIDUALLY PURCHASED PLAN

MEDICARE/MEDICAID PLUS SUPPLEMENT/OTHER INSURANCE

RETIREMENT BENEFITS

MISC/OTHER

DO NOT KNOW

REFUSED

Not Applicable

Missing-data codes: 99,98
Record/columns: 1/57-58
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chrtli3 Health Insurance - Concern

At this time, are you concerned that you might lose your health insurance
coverage in the next 12 months?

Would you say you are very concerned, somewhat concerned, not too concerned,
or not concerned at all?

% N VALUE LABEL
12.1 104 1 VERY CONCERNED
19.4 167 2 SOMEWHAT CONCERNED
24.0 207 3 NOT TOO CONCERNED
44 .5 384 4 NOT CONCERNED AT ALL
11 8 DO NOT KNOW
0 9 REFUSED
145 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 1/59

chrtl4 Health Insurance - Quality

Now thinking about your current health insurance coverage, how would you
rate it?

Would you say it is excellent, very good, good, fair, or poor?

% N VALUE LABEL
27.7 241 1 EXCELLENT
23.5 205 2 VERY GOOD
26.7 232 3 GOOD
17.7 155 4 FAIR
4.4 39 5 POOR

2 8 DO NOT KNOW
145 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 1/60

October 17, 2012



Michigan State of the State 63 Page 18

chrtlbsa Children Under 19

Do you have any children under the age of 197

% N VALUE LABEL
35.2 358 1 YES
64.8 659 2 NO

0 9 REFUSED

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 1/61

chrtlsbl Children - State Health Insurance A

Are any of your children currently covered through a state health insurance
program such as Medicaid, Healthy Kids, or MIChild?

% N VALUE LABEL
71.7 18 1 YES
28.3 7 2 NO
993 - Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 1/62
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chrtl5b2 Children - State Health Insurance B

Are any of your children currently covered through a state health insurance
program such as Medicaid, Healthy Kids, or MIChild in addition to any other
coverage you may have?

% N  VALU
33.1 110
66.9 223
685

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric

E
1
2

LABEL

YES

NO

Not Applicable

Missing-data codes: 9,8

Record/column: 1/6

3

chrtl5c Heal th

Insurance - Children

Which of the following types of state health insurance do you currently
have for your children?

Do your children currently have coverage through Medicaid?

% N VALU
71.0 86
29.0 35
7
890

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric

E
1
2
8

LABEL

YES

NO

DO NOT KNOW
Not Applicable

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 1/64
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chrtlsd Health Insurance - MIChild

(Which of the following types of state health insurance do you currently
have for your children?)

Do your children currently have coverage through MIChild?

% N VALUE LABEL
47.6 60 1 YES
52.4 66 2 NO
2 8 DO NOT KNOW
890 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 1/65

chrtl5e Health Insurance - Healthy Kids

(Which of the following types of state health insurance do you currently
have for your children?)

Do your children currently have coverage through Healthy Kids?

% N VALUE LABEL
11.5 14 1 YES
88.5 110 2 NO
5 8 DO NOT KNOw
890 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 1/66
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chrtl6 Health Insurance - Pre-existing

Have you ever been told you could not get health insurance coverage because
of a pre-existing condition?

% N VALUE LABEL
5.1 52 1 YES
94.9 965 2 NO
1 8 DO NOT KNOW
0 9 REFUSED

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 1/67

chrtl7z

I am going to read you a list of problems some people experience with their
health insurance. Please tell me if you have had these problems with your
current main health insurance.

% N VALUE LABEL
100.0 873 5
145 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Record/column: 1/75
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chrtl7a Insurance Problem - Not Covered
You had medical bills for services not covered by your insurance.

Has this ever happened to you while you®ve had your current plan?

% N VALUE LABEL
37.2 322 1 YES
62.8 543 2 NO
7 8 DO NOT KNOW
2 9 REFUSED
145 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 1/76

chrtl7b Insurance Problem - Paid Difference

Your doctor charged you a lot more than your insurance would pay and you
had to pay the difference.

Has this ever happened to you while you"ve had your current plan?

% N VALUE LABEL
30.4 261 1 YES
69.6 598 2 NO
13 8 DO NOT KNOwW
2 9 REFUSED
145 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 1/77
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chrtl7c Insurance Problem - Denied
Your insurance denied payment for your medical care.

Has this ever happened to you while you®ve had your current plan?

% N VALUE LABEL
15.0 130 1 YES
85.0 739 2 NO
3 8 DO NOT KNOW
2 9 REFUSED
145 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 1/78

chrtl8 Health Insurance - Could Not Pay

During the last 12 months, were there times when you had problems paying
or were unable to pay for medical bills?

% N VALUE LABEL
27.1 274 1 YES
72.9 736 2 NO
9 8 DO NOT KNOW

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 1/79
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chrt19 Health Provider

Do you have a personal or family doctor or other health care professional
such as a nurse that you usually rely on if you need medical care?

% N VALUE LABEL
82.8 843 1 YES
17.2 175 2 NO

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 1/80

chrt20 Health Info Source

When you are sick or need advice about your health, to which one of the
following places do you usually go?

Would you say a doctor®s office, a public health clinic or community
health center, a hospital outpatient department, a hospital emergency room,
an urgent care center, or some other kind of place?

% N VALUE LABEL

76.3 776 1 DOCTORS OFFICE (include: CHIROPRACTOR)

8.5 87 2 A PUBLIC HEALTH CLINIC OR COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTER
2.6 27 3 A HOSPITAL OUTPATIENT DEPARTMENT

4.8 49 4 A HOSPITAL EMERGENCY ROOM

3.6 36 5 AN URGENT CARE CLINIC

0.2 2 6 FAMILY MEMBER/FRIENDS

0.1 1 7 HERBALIST, HOLISTIC MEDICAL PERSON, ETC.

1.2 12 8 INTERNET, PRINTED MATERIAL, ETC.

2.3 24 10 MULTIPLE RESPONSES: SPECIFY ALL MENTIONED

0.1 1 11 DO NOT SEEK CARE/DO NOT BELIEVE IN WESTERN MEDICINE
0.2 2 95 MISC/0OTHER

1 99 REFUSED

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 99,98
Record/columns: 2/1-2
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chrt2l Health - Quality

Overall, how would you rate the quality of the health care you have received
in the last 12 months?

Would you say it is excellent, very good, good, fair, or poor?

% N VALUE LABEL
31.0 315 1  EXCELLENT
30.8 313 2 VERY GOOD
23.9 243 3 GOOD
8.2 83 4 FAIR
3.1 32 5 POOR
3.0 30 7 HAVE NOT RECEIVED HEALTH CARE IN LAST 12 MONTHS
(R VOLUNTEERED)
1 8 DO NOT KNOW
1 9 REFUSED

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/3

chrt22 Primary Care - Appointments
Thinking about getting primary care, how easy or difficult is it for you to
get appointments for routine primary care such as annual physicals, tests
or other routine treatments?

Would you say very easy, somewhat easy, somewhat difficult, or very difficult?

% N VALUE LABEL
54.7 551 1 VERY EASY
31.3 315 2 SOMEWHAT EASY
0.8 8 3 NEITHER EASY NOR DIFFICULT (R volunteers)
9.2 93 4 SOMEWHAT DIFFICULT
3.9 39 5 VERY DIFFICULT
10 8 DO NOT KNOW
2 9 REFUSED

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/4
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chrt23 Primary Care - Insurance

Have you ever been told by a primary care doctor or other primary health
care provider that they do not accept your current Insurance or are not
taking new patients covered by your current insurance?

% N VALUE LABEL
21.7 215 1 YES
78.3 775 2 NO
9 8 DO NOT KNOW
19 9 REFUSED

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/5

chrt24 Specialty Care - Appointments

Thinking about getting specialty care or seeing a specialist, how easy or
difficult is it for you to get appointments with specialists?

Would you say very easy, somewhat easy, somewhat difficult, or very

difficult?
% N VALUE LABEL
33.5 336 1 VERY EASY
35.4 356 2 SOMEWHAT EASY
0.2 2 3 NEITHER EASY NOR DIFFICULT (R volunteers)
13.3 133 4 SOMEWHAT DIFFICULT
5.3 54 5 VERY DIFFICULT
12.2 123 7 HAVE NOT HAD TO ARRANGE SPECIALTY CARE (R volunteers)
10 8 DO NOT KNOW
5 9 REFUSED

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/6
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chrt25 Specialty Care - Insurance

Have you ever been told by a specialist™s office that they did not accept
your current insurance or are not taking new patients covered by your
current insurance?

% N VALUE LABEL
19.7 175 1 YES
80.3 714 2 NO
2 8 DO NOT KNOW
4 9 REFUSED
123 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/7

chrt26a Did Not Seek Medical Care

In the past six months, were there any times that you did not seek medical
care even when you needed it or thought you should get it?

% N VALUE LABEL
28.9 293 1 YES
71.1 720 2 NO
4 8 DO NOT KNOW
1 9 REFUSED

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/8
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chrt26b Did Not Seek Medical Care - Reason

Why didn®t you get medical care?

% N VALUE LABEL
41.6 122 1 COST/COULD NOT AFFORD CARE/MONEY
22.5 66 2 NO HEALTH INSURANCE/TOO EXPENSIVE TO USE HEALTH INSURANCE:

HIGH CO-PAYS, DEDUCTIBLES, ETC.

0.2 1 3 DOCTOR/PROVIDER WOULD NOT ACCEPT MY INSURANCE
1.6 5 4 DO NOT LIKE DOCTORS/DO NOT TRUST DOCTORS/FEAR
9.1 27 5 THOUGHT WOULD GET BETTER ON OWN/PROBLEM NOT SEVERE
1.9 6 6 DO NOT BELIEVE IN DOCTORS/BELIEVE IN SELF HEALING
1.7 5 7 TRANSPORTATION ISSUES
2.3 7 8 DO NOT HAVE DOCTOR/CLINIC/ETC.
9.3 27 20 TIME/TOO BUSY
0.4 1 21 DIDN"T BELIEVE DOCTORS COULD HELP WITH PROBLEM
3.8 11 22 DIDN"T FEEL LIKE GOING
0.5 2 23 TOO FAR FROM DOCTOR (OUT OF STATE/AREA)
5.1 15 95 MISC/OTHER
0 98 DO NOT KNOW
725 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 99,98
Record/columns: 2/9-10

thiell Newborn Screening - Keep

Shortly after birth, a few drops of blood, called blood spots, are taken
from a baby®s heel for newborn screening.

Did you know that after newborn screening, the state of Michigan keeps
the left over blood spots?

% N VALUE LABEL
9.7 98 1 YES
90.3 916 2 NO
3 8 DO NOT KNOW
0 9 REFUSED

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/11
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thiel2 Newborn Screening - Research

Did you know that the blood spots are made available to health researchers
after the name and other personal information are removed?

% N VALUE LABEL
8.3 84 1 YES
91.7 930 2 NO
4 8 DO NOT KNOW
1 9 REFUSED

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/12

thiel3 BioTrust

Have you ever read or heard about the research program called the Michigan
BioTrust for Health?

% N VALUE LABEL
7.2 73 1 YES
92.8 940 2 NO
4 8 DO NOT KNOW
0 9 REFUSED

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/13
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thiel3a BioTrust - Learn

Where did you hear about this program?

% N VALUE
10.8 6 1
22.2 13 2
28.8 17 3
11.6 7 4
23.2 14 5

3.4 2 7
15 98
0 99

945

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes:

LABEL

HOSPITAL/HOSPITAL PAPERS
DOCTOR/DOCTORS OFFICE
TV/NEWSPAPER/RAD10/MAGAZ INE
FRIEND/FAMILY

SCHOOL OR COLLEGE
MISC/OTHER

DO NOT KNOW

REFUSED

Not Applicable

99,98

Record/columns: 2/14-15

30

thiel5 Newborn Screening - Research Opinion

To what extent do you favor or oppose the state of Michigan making blood

spots available for

health research?

Would you say that you strongly favor, somewhat favor, somewhat oppose, or
strongly oppose this policy?

% N VALUE
31.6 299 1
42.9 407 2

9.5 90 3
12.0 114 4
4.0 38 5
61 8
9 9

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes:
Record/column: 2/16

LABEL

STRONGLY FAVOR

SOMEWHAT FAVOR

NEITHER FAVOR NOR OPPOSE (R VOLUNTEERED)
SOMEWHAT OPPOSE

STRONGLY OPPOSE

DO NOT KNOW

REFUSED

9,8
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thiel6 Health Trust - Doctor
Technology is making it easier for doctors, researchers, and health
departments to store and share health information to improve health
research and personal health care.

How much would you trust your doctor to make decisions about sharing
your health information?

Would you say very much, somewhat, not much, not at all, or not sure?

% N VALUE LABEL

40.5 412 1 VERY MUCH
27.9 284 2 SOMEWHAT

7.9 81 3 NOT MUCH

7.0 71 4 NOT AT ALL
16.8 171 5 NOT SURE

0 9 REFUSED
100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric
Missing-data code: 9
Record/column: 2/17
thiel?7 Health Trust - State

How much would you trust the state health department to make decisions
about sharing your health information?

Would you say very much, somewhat, not much, not at all, or not sure?

% N VALUE LABEL
12.2 124 1 VERY MUCH
20.6 209 2 SOMEWHAT
22 .4 228 3 NOT MUCH
24.7 251 4 NOT AT ALL
20.1 205 5 NOT SURE
0 9 REFUSED

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data code: 9
Record/column: 2/18
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thiel8 Health Trust - University
How much would you trust academic research institutions (such as the
University of Michigan, Michigan State University, Eastern Michigan
University, etc.) to make decisions about sharing your health information?

Would you say very much, somewhat, not much, not at all, or not sure?

% N VALUE LABEL
17.8 181 1 VERY MUCH
32.2 328 2 SOMEWHAT
18.0 183 3 NOT MUCH
12.8 131 4 NOT AT ALL
19.2 195 5 NOT SURE
0 9 REFUSED
100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric
Missing-data code: 9
Record/column: 2/19
thiel9 Health Trust - Insurance

In general, how much would you trust health insurance companies to make
decisions about sharing your health information?

Would you say very much, somewhat, not much, not at all, or not sure?

% N VALUE LABEL
6.2 63 1 VERY MUCH
20.8 212 2 SOMEWHAT
25.1 255 3 NOT MUCH
33.0 335 4 NOT AT ALL
14.9 152 5 NOT SURE
2 9 REFUSED

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data code: 9
Record/column: 2/20
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thiell0 Health Trust - Private
How much would you trust private health research companies (e.g., biotech
companies, pharmaceutical companies) to make decisions about sharing your
health information?

Would you say very much, somewhat, not much, not at all, or not sure?

% N VALUE LABEL

5.1 51 1 VERY MUCH
20.6 209 2 SOMEWHAT
20.9 212 3 NOT MUCH
32.4 329 4 NOT AT ALL
21.1 214 5 NOT SURE

1 9 REFUSED
100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric
Missing-data code: 9
Record/column: 2/21
thielll Health Trust - Panel

How much would you trust a panel made up of community members and experts
to make decisions about sharing your health information?

Would you say very much, somewhat, not much, not at all, or not sure?

% N VALUE LABEL
4.8 49 1 VERY MUCH
19.9 202 2 SOMEWHAT
19.7 201 3 NOT MUCH
31.8 324 4 NOT AT ALL
23.7 241 5 NOT SURE
0 9 REFUSED

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data code: 9
Record/column: 2/22
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mcanl College - Necessary

Next, 1 would like to ask about college education in Michigan. For the
purposes of these questions, a college education refers to earning a degree
or certificate from an accredited educational institution beyond high
school, such as a technical school, community college, or university.

For a young person in Michigan to be successful in the labor market and
in their career, how important is it to have a college education?

Would you say it is very important, somewhat important, somewhat
unimportant, or very unimportant?

% N VALUE LABEL
71.7 728 1 VERY IMPORTANT
24.7 251 2 SOMEWHAT IMPORTANT
0.2 2 3 NEITHER IMPORTANT NOR UNIMPORTANT (R VOLUNTEERS)
3.0 31 4  SOMEWHAT UNIMPORTANT
0.5 5 5 VERY UNIMPORTANT
2 8 DO NOT KNOW
1 9 REFUSED

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/23
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mcan2 College - Affordable

Now 1 would like to ask whether you agree or disagree with the following
statement: "At today"s levels of tuition and financial aid, a college
education is reasonably affordable for people in Michigan."

Would you say that you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree,
or strongly disagree with this statement?

% N VALUE LABEL

9.6 96 1 STRONGLY AGREE

22.1 221 2 SOMEWHAT AGREE

0.4 4 3 NEITHER AGREE NOR DISAGREE (R VOLUNTEERS)
37.3 372 4 SOMEWHAT DISAGREE

30.6 304 5 STRONGLY DISAGREE

21 8 DO NOT KNOW
1 9 REFUSED

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/24
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mcan3a Oldest Child Age
Thinking about only your children under the age of 19.
How old is your oldest child (or your only child) (under the age of 19)?

INVW: 1IF R HAS ONLY 1 CHILD PLEASE INDICATE THAT THIS 1S FINE
AND RECORD THE AGE OF THE CHILD

INVW: 1F R RESPONDS WITH "19" OR OLDER PLEASE REREAD THE QUESTION
STATING "UNDER THE AGE OF 19*°

ENTER "0" FOR LESS THAN 1 YEAR OLD

% N VALUE LABEL
3.2 4 0
3.0 3 1
3.7 4 2
5.8 7 3
1.5 2 4
0.8 1 5
1.5 2 6
3.2 4 7
6.7 8 8
3.6 4 9
0.1 0 10
3.7 4 11
5.7 7 12
6.8 8 13

11.0 13 14
5.3 6 15
12.2 14 16
14.6 17 17
7.5 9 18
0.3 0 19

1 99

901 Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 99,98
Record/columns: 2/25-26
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mcan4a College - Oldest Child

How likely is it that your oldest child (only child) will get a college
education?

Would you say it is very likely, somewhat likely , somewhat unlikely or very

unlikely?
% N VALUE LABEL

83.2 97 1 VERY LIKELY

14.9 17 2 SOMEWHAT LIKELY

0.0 0 3 NEITHER LIKELY NOR UNLIKELY (R VOLUNTEERS)

0.5 1 4  SOMEWHAT UNLIKELY

1.4 2 5 VERY UNLIKELY

0 9 REFUSED
901 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/27
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mcan3b Youngest Child Age
How old is your youngest child (or your only child)?

INVW: 1IF R HAS ONLY 1 CHILD PLEASE INDICATE THAT THIS 1S FINE
AND RECORD THE AGE OF THE CHILD

ENTER "0" FOR LESS THAN 1 YEAR OLD

% N VALUE LABEL
16.2 39 0
11.8 28 1

6.8 16 2
5.3 13 3
3.9 9 4
2.3 5 5
3.2 8 6
1.9 5 7
3.2 8 8
3.6 9 9
16.3 39 10
2.1 5 11
3.0 7 12
3.1 7 13
2.4 6 14
5.1 12 15
2.3 6 16
2.1 5 17
5.5 13 18

1 99

776 - Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 99,98
Record/columns: 2/28-29
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mcan4b College - Youngest Child

How likely is it that your youngest child (your only child) will get a
college education?

Would you say it is very likely, somewhat likely , somewhat unlikely or
very unlikely?

% N VALUE LABEL

84.4 203 1 VERY LIKELY
12.1 29 2 SOMEWHAT LIKELY
0.0 0 3 NEITHER LIKELY NOR UNLIKELY (R VOLUNTEERS)
0.9 2 4  SOMEWHAT UNLIKELY
2.6 6 5 VERY UNLIKELY

0 8 DO NOT KNOW

0 9 REFUSED

776 Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/30

netO01 Net: Home Computer
Next, 1 have some questions about computer and Internet usage.

First of all, do you have a computer in your home?

% N VALUE LABEL
88.0 896 1 YES
12.0 122 5 NO

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/31
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net02 Net: Internet Access on Home Computer

Do you access the Internet at home using a personal computer?

% N VALUE LABEL
94.3 838 1 YES
5.7 51 5 NO
7 8 DO NOT KNOW
122 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/32

net03 Net: Other Internet Access at Home

Do you access the Internet at home without using a personal computer, such
as using smart phones or Web-TV?

% N VALUE LABEL
31.4 55 1 YES
68.6 120 5 NO
5 8 DO NOT KNOW
838 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/33
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net04@a Net: Access - Broadband or Cable
There are many different ways a person can access the Internet. These
include dial-up modems or ISDN (Integrated Services Data Network),
DSL (digital subscriber line), broadband or cable, satellite, and
mobile broadband on a mobile phone.
What type of internet access do you have in your home?

BROADBAND OR CABLE

% N VALUE LABEL
51.9 466 1 YES
48.1 431 5 NO
120 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Record/column: 2/34

net04@b Net: Access - DSL or ADSL
DSL or ADSL
% N VALUE LABEL
19.8 178 1 YES
80.2 720 5 NO
120 - Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Record/column: 2/35
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net04@c Net: Access - Dial Up Modem or ISDN

DIAL UP MODEM or ISDN

% N VALUE LABEL
7.3 66 1 YES
92.7 832 5 NO
120 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Record/column: 2/36

net04@d Net: Access - Mobile Broadband (Cell Phone)

MOBILE BROADBAND (CELL PHONE)

% N VALUE LABEL
17.5 157 1 YES
82.5 740 5 NO
120 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Record/column: 2/37

net04@e Net: Access - Satellite
SATELLITE
% N VALUE LABEL
3.4 31 1 YES
96.6 867 5 NO
120 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Record/column: 2/38
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net04@f Net Access - Local Area Network (LAN)

LOCAL AREA NETWORK (LAN)

% N VALUE LABEL
0.4 4 1 YES
99.6 894 5 NO
120 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Record/column: 2/39
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netl Net: Service Adequate?

Do you consider your Internet service to be adequate for your needs?

% N VALUE LABEL
92.5 826 1 YES
7.5 67 2 NO
5 8 DO NOT KNOW
120 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/41

netyl Net: Amount Spent on Service ($50)

We would like to get an idea of how much Michigan consumers pay for Internet
service per month.

Thinking only about the cost of your internet service . . . .

Do you spend more than $50 a month on your Internet service?

% N VALUE LABEL
33.6 260 1 YES
66.4 514 2 NO
53 8 DO NOT KNOW
5 9 REFUSED
187 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/42
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nety2 Net: Amount Spent on Service ($40)

Do you spend more than $40 a month on your Internet service?

% N  VALU
45.6 234
54 .4 279
50
3
452

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric

E
1

2
8
9

LABEL

YES

NO

DO NOT KNOW
REFUSED

Not Applicable

Missing-data codes: 9,8

Record/column: 2/4

3

Page 45

nety3 Net: Amount Spent on Service ($30)

(Do you spend) more than $30 a month on your Internet service?

% N VALU
55.2 160
44 .8 130
39
4
686

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric

E

O©OONPF

LABEL

YES

NO

DO NOT KNOW
REFUSED

Not Applicable

Missing-data codes: 9,8

Record/column: 2/4

4
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nety4 Net: Amount Spent on Service ($20)

(Do you spend) more than $20 a month on your Internet service?

% N VALUE LABEL
65.1 86 1 YES
34.9 46 2 NO
36 8 DO NOT KNOwW
4 9 REFUSED
846 Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/45

nety5 Net: Amount Spent on Service ($10)

Would you say that you spend more than $10 a month on your Internet service?

% N VALUE LABEL
86.2 53 1 YES
13.8 9 2 NO
23 8 DO NOT KNOW
1 9 REFUSED
932 Not Applicable
100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/46
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nety6 Net: Amount Spent on Service (Less than $10)

Would you say that you spend less than $10 a month on your Internet service?

% N VALUE LABEL
74.2 6 1 YES
25.8 2 2 NO
23 8 DO NOT KNOwW
1 9 REFUSED
985 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/47

nety7 Net: Price Increase ($10)

When people decide whether to buy Internet service, they take a lot of
things into consideration. One of those things is the price. We would like
to get an idea of whether or not you would decide to stop having Internet
service iIn your home if the price were to increase.

Would you seriously consider discontinuing your home Internet service if
the price went up by $10 a month?

% N VALUE LABEL
32.8 269 1 YES
67.2 551 2 NO
9 8 DO NOT KNOW
1 9 REFUSED
187 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/48
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nety8 Net: Price Increase ($20)

(Would you seriously consider discontinuing your home Internet service if
the price went up) by $20 a month?

% N VALUE LABEL
43.8 235 1 YES
56.2 301 2 NO
23 8 DO NOT KNOW
1 9 REFUSED
458 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/49

nety9 Net: Price Increase ($30)

(Would you seriously consider discontinuing your home Internet service
if the price went up) by $30 a month?

% N VALUE LABEL
43.5 124 1 YES
56.5 161 2 NO
39 8 DO NOT KNOW
694 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/50
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nety10 Net: Price Increase ($40)

(Would you seriously consider discontinuing your home Internet service
if the price went up) by $40 a month?

% N VALUE LABEL
39.9 68 1 YES
60.1 103 2 NO
29 8 DO NOT KNOW
818 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/51

netyll Net: Price Increase ($50)

(Would you seriously consider discontinuing your home Internet service
if the price went up) by $50 a month?

% N VALUE LABEL
34.5 32 1 YES
65.5 61 2 NO
38 8 DO NOT KNOW
886 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/52
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netnl Net: Cost Estimate ($10)

We would like to get an idea of how much you think it would cost to get
adequate Internet service at home.

Do you think you could get adequate Internet service at home for less
than $10 a month?

% N VALUE LABEL
7.7 13 1 YES
92.3 152 2 NO
22 8 DO NOT KNOW
0 9 REFUSED
831 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/53

netn2 Net: Cost Estimate ($20)

Do you think you could get adequate Internet service at home for less
than $20 a month?

% N VALUE LABEL
17.7 27 1 YES
82.3 124 2 NO
23 8 DO NOT KNOwW
1 9 REFUSED
844 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/54
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netn3

Net: Cost Estimate ($30)

Page 51

(Do you think you could get adequate Internet service at home for) less
than $30 a month?

% N
38.0 49
62.0 80

18
1
870

VALUE

O©OoONPF

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8

Record/column:

2/55

LABEL

YES

NO

DO NOT KNOW
REFUSED

Not Applicable

netn4

Net: Cost Estimate ($40)

(Do you think you could get adequate Internet service at home for) less
than $40 a month?

% N
66.0 48
34.0 25

25
1
919

VALUE
1

2
8
9

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8

Record/column:

2/56

LABEL

YES

NO

DO NOT KNOW
REFUSED

Not Applicable
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netn5

Net: Cost Estimate ($50)

Page 52

(Do you think you could get adequate Internet service at home for) less
than $50 a month?

% N VALUE
39.1 11 1
60.9 18 2

21 8
1 9
967

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8

Record/column:

2/57

LABEL

YES

NO

DO NOT KNOW
REFUSED

Not Applicable

netn6

Net: Cost Estimate ($60)

(Do you think you could get adequate Internet service at home for) less
than $60 a month?

% N
24.0 4
76.0 14

20
1
979

VALUE
1

2
8
9

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8

Record/column:

2/58

LABEL

YES

NO

DO NOT KNOW
REFUSED

Not Applicable
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netn?7 Net: Cost Estimate (More than $60)

Do you think it would cost more than $60 a month to get adequate Internet
service at home?

% N VALUE LABEL
92.1 15 1 YES
7.9 1 2 NO
18 8 DO NOT KNOW
1 9 REFUSED
983 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/59

netn8 Net: Not Interested

Now that we have an idea of how much you think it costs to get Internet
service at home, we would like to get a better idea of why you do not
currently have Internet service at home.

The next few questions have to do with various reasons why people do
not have Internet
service at home.

Some people say that they just are not interested in using the Internet
at all. Would you say that you are simply not interested in using the
Internet under any circumstances?

% N VALUE LABEL
48.9 57 1 YES
51.1 60 2 NO
2 8 DO NOT KNOW
1 9 REFUSED
898 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/60
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netn9 Net: Technology Problem

Is it impossible to have Internet service in your home because of a
problem with technology or wiring?

% N VALUE LABEL
4.9 5 1 YES
95.1 107 2 NO
7 8 DO NOT KNOW
1 9 REFUSED
898 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/61

netnl0 Net: Not at Home

Some people use the Internet, but just do not use it at home, because
they are able to access the Internet at work, or an Internet cafe, or
at some other location away from home.

Would you say that you don"t have Internet service at home because you
are able to meet your Internet needs at other locations?

% N VALUE LABEL
17.4 20 1 YES
82.6 96 2 NO
1 8 DO NOT KNOW
3 9 REFUSED
898 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/62
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grossmannla Emergency Financial Manager A

Next, 1 am going to ask you a series of questions about public policy
in Michigan.

In 2011, the Michigan legislature passed a law expanding the right of
the state to appoint emergency financial managers for local governments
and school districts, and expanding the powers of the managers. Voters
will be able to approve or disapprove of this law on the November ballot.

Supporters say the law allows financially troubled cities to avoid
bankruptcy and improve local government. Opponents say the law takes
away local control and undermines democratic decision-making.

How likely are you to support or oppose the enhanced emergency financial
manager law?

Would you say you are very likely to support, leaning towards supporting,
not sure whether to support or oppose, leaning towards opposing, or likely
to oppose this law?

% N VALUE LABEL

13.1 20 1 LIKELY TO SUPPORT
10.2 16 2 LEANING TOWARDS SUPPORTING
45.8 71 3 NOT SURE WHETHER TO SUPPORT OR OPPOSE\NEUTRAL
4.8 7 4 LEANING TOWARDS OPPOSING
26.1 41 5 LIKELY TO OPPOSE

12 8 DO NOT KNOW

1 9 REFUSED

850 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/63
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grossmannlb Emergency Financial Manager B

Next, 1 am going to ask you a series of questions about public policy
in Michigan.

In 2011, the Michigan legislature passed a law expanding the right of
the state to appoint emergency financial managers for local governments
and school districts, and expanding the powers of the managers. Voters
will be able to approve or disapprove of this law on the November ballot.

Republicans say the law allows financially troubled cities to avoid
bankruptcy and improve local government. Democrats say the law takes
away local control and undermines democratic decision-making.

How likely are you to support or oppose the enhanced emergency financial
manager law?

Would you say you are very likely to support, leaning towards supporting,
not sure whether to support or oppose, leaning towards opposing, or likely
to oppose this law?

% N VALUE LABEL

18.0 34 1 LIKELY TO SUPPORT
14.7 28 2 LEANING TOWARDS SUPPORTING
31.5 60 3 NOT SURE WHETHER TO SUPPORT OR OPPOSE\NEUTRAL
11.0 21 4 LEANING TOWARDS OPPOSING
24.8 48 5 LIKELY TO OPPOSE

7 8 DO NOT KNOW

6 9 REFUSED

814 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/64
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grossmannlc Emergency Financial Manager C

Next, 1 am going to ask you a series of questions about public policy
in Michigan.

In 2011, the Michigan legislature passed a law expanding the right of
the state to appoint emergency financial managers for local governments
and school districts, and expanding the powers of the managers. Voters
will be able to approve or disapprove of this law on the November ballot.

Supporters say the law allows financially troubled cities to avoid
bankruptcy and improve local government. Opponents say the law takes
away local control and undermines democratic decision-making. On average,
cities with emergency managers are 67% African American.

How likely are you to support or oppose the enhanced emergency financial
manager law?

Would you say you are very likely to support, leaning towards supporting,
not sure whether to support or oppose, leaning towards opposing, or likely
to oppose this law?

% N VALUE LABEL

21.2 49 1 LIKELY TO SUPPORT
14.5 34 2 LEANING TOWARDS SUPPORTING
31.0 72 3 NOT SURE WHETHER TO SUPPORT OR OPPOSE\NEUTRAL
18.5 43 4 LEANING TOWARDS OPPOSING
14.7 34 5 LIKELY TO OPPOSE

1 8 DO NOT KNOW

1 9 REFUSED

785 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/65
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grossmannld Emergency Financial Manager D

Next, 1 am going to ask you a series of questions about public policy in
Michigan.

In 2011, the Michigan legislature passed a law expanding the right of
the state to appoint emergency financial managers for local governments
and school districts, and expanding the powers of the managers. Voters
will be able to approve or disapprove of this law on the November ballot.

Republicans say the law allows financially troubled cities to avoid
bankruptcy and improve local government. Democrats say the law takes away
local control and undermines democratic decision-making. On average,
cities with emergency managers are 67% African American.

How likely are you to support or oppose the enhanced emergency financial
manager law?

Would you say you are very likely to support, leaning towards supporting,
not sure whether to support or oppose, leaning towards opposing, or
likely to oppose this law?

% N VALUE LABEL

20.3 33 1 LIKELY TO SUPPORT
28.1 46 2 LEANING TOWARDS SUPPORTING
29.5 48 3 NOT SURE WHETHER TO SUPPORT OR OPPOSE\NEUTRAL
4.1 7 4 LEANING TOWARDS OPPOSING
18.0 29 5 LIKELY TO OPPOSE

4 8 DO NOT KNOW

1 9 REFUSED

849 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/66
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grossmannle Emergency Financial Manager E

Next, 1 am going to ask you a series of questions about public policy
in Michigan.

In 2011, the Michigan legislature passed a law expanding the right of
the state to appoint emergency financial managers for local governments
and school districts, and expanding the powers of the managers. Voters
will be able to approve or disapprove of this law on the November ballot.

How likely are you to support or oppose the enhanced emergency financial
manager law?

Would you say you are very likely to support, learning towards supporting,
not sure whether to support or oppose, leaning towards opposing, or
likely to oppose this law?

% N VALUE LABEL
20.9 50 1 LIKELY TO SUPPORT
19.7 47 2 LEARNING TOWARDS SUPPORTING
40.5 97 3 NOT SURE WHETHER TO SUPPORT OR OPPOSE\NUETRAL
2.5 6 4 LEARNING TOWARDS OPPOSING
16.6 40 5 LIKELY TO OPPOSE
2 8 DO NOT KNOW
2 9 REFUSED
774 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/67
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grossmann2a Bridge A

A bridge has been suggested to provide a new international river crossing
from Detroit to Canada. Those who are against the new bridge are advocating
a proposal to require another statewide vote to approve the bridge. The
proposal is likely to appear on the November ballot.

The administration of Governor Rick Snyder strongly favors the new bridge
because it will bring new good-paying union jobs to the state of Michigan.

How likely are you to support or oppose the proposal to require a statewide
vote before building the new bridge?

(Would you say you are very likely to support, leaning towards supporting,
not sure whether to support or oppose, leaning towards opposing, or
likely to oppose?)

% N VALUE LABEL
0.0 0 1 LIKELY TO SUPPORT
0.0 0 2 LEANING TOWARDS SUPPORTING
0.0 0 3 NOT SURE WHETHER TO SUPPORT OR OPPOSE\NEUTRAL
0.0 0 4 LEANING TOWARDS OPPOSING
0.0 0 5 LIKELY TO OPPOSE
1,018 Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/68
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grossmann2b Bridge B

A bridge has been suggested to provide a new international river crossing
from Detroit to Canada. Those who are against the new bridge are advocating
a proposal to require another statewide vote to approve the bridge. The
proposal is likely to appear on the November ballot.

The administration of Governor Rick Snyder strongly favors the new bridge
because it will improve the competitiveness of Michigan businesses.

How likely are you to support or oppose the proposal to require a statewide
vote before building the new bridge?

(Would you say you are very likely to support, leaning towards supporting,
not sure whether to support or oppose, leaning towards opposing, or
likely to oppose?)

% N VALUE LABEL
0.0 0 1 LIKELY TO SUPPORT
0.0 0 2 LEANING TOWARDS SUPPORTING
0.0 0 3 NOT SURE WHETHER TO SUPPORT OR OPPOSE\NEUTRAL
0.0 0 4 LEANING TOWARDS OPPOSING
0.0 0 5 LIKELY TO OPPOSE
1,018 Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/69
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grossmann2c Bridge C

A bridge has been suggested to provide a new international river crossing
from Detroit to Canada. Those who are against the new bridge are advocating
a proposal to require another statewide vote to approve the bridge. The
proposal is likely to appear on the November ballot.

The administration of President Barack Obama strongly favors the new bridge
because it will bring new good-paying union jobs to the state of Michigan.

How likely are you to support or oppose the proposal to require a statewide
vote before building the new bridge?

(Would you say you are very likely to support, leaning towards supporting,
not sure whether to support or oppose, leaning towards opposing, or
likely to oppose?)

% N VALUE LABEL
0.0 0 1 LIKELY TO SUPPORT
0.0 0 2 LEANING TOWARDS SUPPORTING
0.0 0 3 NOT SURE WHETHER TO SUPPORT OR OPPOSE\NEUTRAL
0.0 0 4 LEANING TOWARDS OPPOSING
0.0 0 5 LIKELY TO OPPOSE
1,018 Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/70
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grossmann2d Bridge D

A bridge has been suggested to provide a new international river crossing
from Detroit to Canada. Those who are against the new bridge are advocating
a proposal to require another statewide vote to approve the bridge. The
proposal is likely to appear on the November ballot.

The administration of President Barack Obama strongly favors the new bridge
because it will bring new good-paying union jobs to the state of Michigan.

How likely are you to support or oppose the proposal to require a statewide
vote before building the new bridge?

(Would you say you are very likely to support, leaning towards supporting,
not sure whether to support or oppose, leaning towards opposing, or
likely to oppose?)

% N VALUE LABEL
0.0 0 1 LIKELY TO SUPPORT
0.0 0 2 LEANING TOWARDS SUPPORTING
0.0 0 3 NOT SURE WHETHER TO SUPPORT OR OPPOSE\NEUTRAL
0.0 0 4 LEANING TOWARDS OPPOSING
0.0 0 5 LIKELY TO OPPOSE
1,018 Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/71
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grossmann2e Bridge E

A bridge has been suggested to provide a new international river crossing
from Detroit to Canada. Those who are against the new bridge are advocating
a proposal to require another statewide vote to approve the bridge. The
proposal is likely to appear on the November ballot.

How likely are you to support or oppose the proposal to require a statewide
vote before building the new bridge?

How likely are you to support or oppose the proposal to require a statewide
vote before building the new bridge?

(Would you say you are very likely to support, leaning towards supporting,
not sure whether to support or oppose, leaning towards opposing, or
likely to oppose?)

% N VALUE LABEL
0.0 0 1 LIKELY TO SUPPORT
0.0 0 2 LEANING TOWARDS SUPPORTING
0.0 0 3 NOT SURE WHETHER TO SUPPORT OR OPPOSE\NEUTRAL
0.0 0 4 LEANING TOWARDS OPPOSING
0.0 0 5 LIKELY TO OPPOSE
1,018 Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/72
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grossmann3a Collective Bargaining A

Some have proposed a constitutional right to collective bargaining for
public and private sector employees.

Unions woulld strongly support the proposal but business groups would
strongly oppose it.

IT you are given the opportunity to vote for a proposal to create a
constitutional right to collective bargaining, how likely would you
be to support or oppose the proposal?

(Would you say you are very likely to support, leaning towards supporting,
not sure whether to support or oppose, leaning towards opposing, or
likely to oppose?)

% N VALUE LABEL

26.0 62 1 LIKELY TO SUPPORT
19.3 46 2 LEANING TOWARDS SUPPORTING
22.6 54 3 NOT SURE WHETHER TO SUPPORT OR OPPOSE\NEUTRAL
3.8 9 4 LEANING TOWARDS OPPOSING
28.4 67 5 LIKELY TO OPPOSE

4 8 DO NOT KNOW

1 9 REFUSED

776 - Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/73
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grossmann3b Collective Bargaining B

Some have proposed a constitutional right to collective bargaining for
public and private sector employees.

The Michigan Educational Association would strongly support the proposal
but the Michigan Chamber of Commerce would strongly oppose it.

IT you are given the opportunity to vote for a proposal to create a
constitutional right to collective bargaining, how likely would you
be to support or oppose the proposal?

(Would you say you are very likely to support, leaning towards supporting,
not sure whether to support or oppose, leaning towards opposing, or
likely to oppose?)

% N VALUE LABEL

32.0 53 1 LIKELY TO SUPPORT
7.4 12 2 LEANING TOWARDS SUPPORTING
33.8 56 3 NOT SURE WHETHER TO SUPPORT OR OPPOSE\NEUTRAL
9.0 15 4 LEANING TOWARDS OPPOSING
17.8 29 5 LIKELY TO OPPOSE

11 8 DO NOT KNOW

3 9 REFUSED

839 - Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/74
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grossmann3c Collective Bargaining C

Some have proposed a constitutional right to collective bargaining for
public and private sector employees.

The Protect Our Jobs Coalition would strongly support the proposal but
Citizens Protecting Michigan®s Constitution would strongly oppose it.

IT you are given the opportunity to vote for a proposal to create a
constitutional right to collective bargaining, how likely would you
be to support or oppose the proposal?

(Would you say you are very likely to support, leaning towards supporting,
not sure whether to support or oppose, leaning towards opposing, or
likely to oppose?)

% N VALUE LABEL

29.7 85 1 LIKELY TO SUPPORT
8.3 24 2 LEANING TOWARDS SUPPORTING
38.1 108 3 NOT SURE WHETHER TO SUPPORT OR OPPOSE\NEUTRAL
2.2 6 4 LEANING TOWARDS OPPOSING
21.8 62 5 LIKELY TO OPPOSE

26 8 DO NOT KNOW

3 9 REFUSED
704 - Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/75
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grossmann3d Collective Bargaining D

Some have proposed a constitutional right to collective bargaining for
public and private sector employees.

IT you are given the opportunity to vote for a proposal to create a
constitutional right to collective bargaining, how likely would you
be to support or oppose the proposal?

(Would you say you are very likely to support, leaning towards supporting,
not sure whether to support or oppose, leaning towards opposing, or
likely to oppose?)

% N VALUE LABEL
42.2 110 1 LIKELY TO SUPPORT
6.1 16 2 LEANING TOWARDS SUPPORTING
25.8 67 3 NOT SURE WHETHER TO SUPPORT OR OPPOSE\NUETRAL
3.0 8 4 LEANING TOWARDS OPPOSING
22.9 60 5 LIKELY TO OPPOSE
6 8 DO NOT KNOW
14 9 REFUSED
736 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/76

grossmann4 Political Information 1

What is the name of the current Vice President of the United States?

% N VALUE LABEL
88.4 778 2 JOE BIDEN, BIDEN - MAY BE MISPELLED
11.6 102 5 ANY OTHER RESPONSE
138 8 DO NOT KNOW
0 9 REFUSED

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/77
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grossmann5 Political Information 2

What political party currently controls a majority of the Michigan state

senate?
% N VALUE LABEL
63.9 536 2 REPUBLICAN PARTY, REPUBLICANS - MAY BE MISPELLED
36.1 302 5 ANY OTHER RESPONSE
178 8 DO NOT KNOW
2 9 REFUSED

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/78

grossmann6 Like/Dislike - Complex Thinking
How much do you like or dislike thinking a lot about complex problems?

Would you say you like it a lot, like it somewhat, neither like it nor
dislike it, dislike it somewhat or dislike it a lot?

% N VALUE LABEL
25.4 257 1 LIKE A LOT
30.0 303 2 LIKE SOMEWHAT
23.0 232 3 NEITHER LIKE NOR DISLIKE
13.0 131 4 DISLIKE SOMEWHAT
8.6 87 5 DISLIKE A LOT
6 8 DO NOT KNOW
4 9 REFUSED

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/79
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grossmann? Like/Dislike - Labor Unions
How much do you like or dislike labor unions?

(Would you say you like them a lot, like them somewhat, neither like them
nor dislike them, dislike them somewhat or dislike them a lot?)

VALUE LABEL

LIKE A LOT

LIKE SOMEWHAT

NEITHER LIKE NOR DISLIKE
DISLIKE SOMEWHAT

DISLIKE A LOT

Not Applicable

[scNeoNeoNoNeoNol-d
abrWwWNPE

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 2/80

grossmann8 Like/Dislike - Major Corporations?
How much do you like or dislike major corporations?

(Would you say you like them a lot, like them somewhat, neither like them
nor dislike them, dislike them somewhat or dislike them a lot?)

VALUE LABEL

LIKE A LOT

LIKE SOMEWHAT

NEITHER LIKE NOR DISLIKE
DISLIKE SOMEWHAT

DISLIKE A LOT

Not Applicable

[scNeoNoNoNeNok-d
arWNPE

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 3/1
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ippsrl Registered Voter

Are you registered to vote in Michigan?

% N VALUE LABEL
90.3 918 1 YES
9.7 99 5 NO
1 8 DO NOT KNOW

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 3/2

ippsr2 Likely Voter

Do you expect to vote in the Presidential election in November?

% N VALUE LABEL
87.2 874 1 YES
12.8 128 5 NO
16 8 DO NOT KNOW

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 3/3
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ippsr3 Prospective Vote Choice

For whom do you plan to vote in the upcoming Presidential election?

% N VALUE LABEL
1.3 10 0O MISC/OTHER
49.2 383 1 BARACK OBAMA
26.1 203 2 MITT ROMNEY
22.8 178 4 UNDECIDED (R Volunteered)
0.1 1 5 GARY JOHNSON/LIBERTARIAN
0.4 3 6 RON PAUL
0.0 0 7 GREEN PARTY
12 8 DO NOT KNOwW
84 9 REFUSED
144 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 3/4

CD1 Sex

Now, 1 have some background questions for you.

RECORD PERSONS SEX AT THIS SCREEN: IF UNSURE USE THIS PROBE: "I need to
verify that I am speaking with a (male/female) adult?
% N VALUE LABEL
47 .4 483 1 MALE
52.6 535 2 FEMALE

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Record/column: 3/5
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CD2 Year Birth

In what year were you born?

19
% N VALUE LABEL
0.1 1 15
0.0 0 16
0.0 0 18
0.3 3 19
0.1 1 20
0.0 0 21
0.3 3 23
0.1 1 24
0.8 8 25
0.3 3 26
0.4 4 27
0.7 7 28
0.5 5 29
1.0 10 30
0.5 5 31
0.4 4 32
0.8 7 33
0.5 5 34
0.9 9 35
0.8 8 36
0.6 6 37
0.4 4 38
1.1 11 39
1.1 10 40
0.8 8 41
1.8 17 42
0.7 6 43
0.5 5 44
0.8 7 45
1.6 16 46
1.0 10 47
1.1 11 48
0.9 8 49
2.9 29 50
1.8 17 51
1.2 12 52
1.5 14 53
2.6 25 54
2.9 28 55
1.5 14 56
1.7 17 57

October 17, 2012



Michigan State of the State 63

2.8 27
1.8 18
1.4 13
1.6 16
2.6 25
3.7 36
0.9 8
1.9 19
1.2 12
1.9 19
2.3 22
0.8 8
2.6 25
0.7 7
1.2 11
1.0 10
2.0 20
3.0 29
0.4 4
1.1 11
1.2 12
1.6 16
2.4 24
1.6 16
2.9 29
1.2 12
1.3 12
2.4 23
1.8 18
2.0 20
1.2 12
0.3 3
0.6 5
1.0 10
2.5 25
3.2 31
0.9 9
2

39

58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94

8 DO NOT KNOW
9 REFUSED

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/columns: 3/6-7
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CD3 Educati

What is the highest 1

% N VALUE
0.8 8 0
0.0 0 1
0.0 0 2
0.0 0 3
0.0 0 4
0.0 0 5
0.0 0 6
0.0 0 7
1.0 10 8
0.2 2 9
0.4 4 10
1.3 13 11

27.5 279 12
9.9 100 13
13.0 132 14
2.6 26 15
23.0 233 16
3.7 38 17
11.8 120 18
4.7 48 20

5 99

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9
Record/columns: 3/8-9

e 63

on Level
evel of education you have completed?

LABEL

DID NOT GO TO SCHOOL

1st GRADE

2nd GRADE

3rd GRADE

4th GRADE

5th GRADE

6th GRADE

7th GRADE

8th GRADE

9th GRADE

10th GRADE

11th GRADE

HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATE OR GED HOLDER
1st YEAR COLLEGE

2nd YEAR COLLEGE

3rd YEAR COLLEGE

COLLEGE GRADUATE (FOUR YEARS)
SOME POST GRADUATE

GRADUATE DEGREE
TECHNICAL/JUNIOR COLLEGE GRADUATE
REFUSED

9,98
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CD5a Ethnicity

Are you of Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin?

% N VALUE LABEL
3.3 33 1 YES-HISPANIC/LATINO/SPANISH ORIGIN
96.7 970 5 NO-NOT HISPANIC/LATINO/SPANISH ORIGIN
6 8 DO NOT KNOW
9 9 REFUSED

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 3710

CD4@a Race - White/Caucasian
What is your race?

WHITE OR CAUCASIAN

% N VALUE LABEL
77.2 786 1 YES
22.8 232 5 NO

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 3/11
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CD4@b Race - African American or Black
What is your race?

AFRICAN AMERICAN OR BLACK

% N VALUE LABEL
12.6 128 1 YES
87.4 890 5 NO

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 3/12

CD4@c Race - Hawaiian or other Pacific Islander
What is your race?

HAWATTAN OR OTHER PACIFIC ISLANDER

% N VALUE LABEL
0.0 0 1 YES
100.0 1,018 5 NO

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 3/13
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CD4@d Race - Asian

What is your race?

ASIAN
% N VALUE LABEL
3.2 33 1 YES
96.8 985 5 NO

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 3/14

CD4@e Race - American Indian or Alaska Native
What is your race?

AMERICAN INDIAN OR ALASKA NATIVE

% N VALUE LABEL
1.6 17 1 YES
98.4 1,002 5 NO

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 3/15

October 17, 2012



Michigan State of the State 63 Page 79

CD4@f

What i1s your

Other

%
5.1
94.9

100.0

N
52
966

1,018

Race - Other

race?

VALUE
1
5

cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 3/16

LABEL
YES
NO

CD6

Religious Background

What is the religious group which you feel most closely represents your
religious views?

(Is it Catholic,

religion)?

10.
23.
2.
1.
36.

AOUINO X

5.

N

18.3

N
106
236

25
10
363

51

183

VALUE

AWNPFO

a1

6

94
95
98
99

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 99,98
Record/columns: 3/18-19

Islamic, Jewish, Protestant, some other religion, or no

LABEL

NONE; NO RELIGIOUS GROUP

CATHOLIC; ROMAN CATHOLIC, ORTHODOX

ISLAMIC/MUSLIM

JEWISH

PROTESTANT (include: Baptist, Methodist, Lutheran,
Episcopalian, etc)

OTHER NON-CHRISTIAN (include: Unitarian-Universalist, Hindu,
Druid)

OTHER CHRISTIAN (include: Jehovah Witness, Mormon, 7th Day
Adventist, etc)

NO RELIGION/AGNOSTIC/ATHEIST

UNABLE TO CLASSIFY/MISC.

DO NOT KNOW

REFUSED

October 17, 2012



Michigan State of the State 63 Page 80

CD7@a Political Party ID

Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a Republican, a Democrat,
an Independent or something else?

% N VALUE LABEL
8.9 87 O ANOTHER PARTY, THIRD PARTY, ETC
17.4 170 1 REPUBLICAN
37.4 366 4  INDEPENDENT
36.3 355 7 DEMOCRAT
22 8 DO NOT KNOW
19 9 REFUSED

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 3720

CD7@b Republican

Would you call yourself a strong Republican or not a very strong Republican?

% N VALUE LABEL
61.9 96 1 STRONG REPUBLICAN
38.1 59 2 NOT A VERY STRONG REPUBLICAN
14 8 DO NOT KNOW
1 9 REFUSED
848 - Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 3/21
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CD7@c Democrat

Would you call yourself a strong Democrat or not a very strong Democrat?

% N VALUE LABEL
25.0 88 6 NOT A VERY STRONG DEMOCRAT
75.0 266 7 STRONG DEMOCRAT
0 8 DO NOT KNOwW
0 9 REFUSED
664 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 3/22

CD7@d Independent

Do you generally think of yourself as closer to the Democratic Party or the
Republican Party?

% N VALUE LABEL
27.8 121 3 REPUBLICAN
27.8 122 4 NEITHER (R PROVIDED)
44 .4 194 5 DEMOCRAT
11 8 DO NOT KNOW
5 9 REFUSED
566 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 3/23
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partyid Political Party Preference
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
% N VALUE LABEL
10.1 96 1 STRONG REPUBLICAN
6.2 59 2 NOT STRONG REP
12.8 121 3 LEAN REPUBLICAN
12.9 122 4 NEITHER
20.5 194 5 LEAN DEMOCRAT
9.3 88 6 NOT STRONG DEM
28.1 266 7 STRONG DEMOCRAT
22 8 DO NOT KNOW
19 9 REFUSED
31 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 3/24

P17@a Political ldeology

Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a conservative, a moderate,
or a liberal?

% N VALUE LABEL
4.2 40 0 OTHER
31.6 300 1 CONSERVATIVE
43.5 413 4 MODERATE
20.7 197 7 LIBERAL
54 8 DO NOT KNOW
14 9 REFUSED

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 3/25
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P17@b Conservative

Would you consider yourself very conservative or somewhat conservative?

% N VALUE LABEL
34.2 103 1 VERY CONSERVATIVE
65.8 197 2 SOMEWHAT CONSERVATIVE
718 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 3/26

P17@c Liberal

Would you consider yourself very liberal or somewhat liberal?

% N VALUE LABEL
69.5 136 6 SOMEWHAT LIBERAL
30.5 60 7 VERY LIBERAL
1 8 DO NOT KNOw
821 - Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 3/27
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P17@d Middle/Neither

Page 84

Do you generally think of yourself as closer to the conservative side or

the liberal side?

% N VALUE
34.5 148 3
14.1 60 4
51.4 220 5

22 8
3 9
565

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric

LABEL

CLOSER TO THE CONSERVATIVE
IN THE MIDDLE

CLOSER TO THE LIBERAL SIDE
DO NOT KNOW

REFUSED

Not Applicable

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 3/28
ideology Degree Liberal-Conservative
% N VALUE LABEL
11.1 103 1 VERY CONSERVATIVE
21.4 197 2 SOMEWHAT CONSERVATIVE
16.0 148 3 LEAN CONSERVATIVE
6.5 60 4 MIDDLE
23.8 220 5 LEAN LIBERAL
14.7 136 6 SOMEWHAT LIBERAL
6.5 60 7 VERY LIBERAL
54 8 DO NOT KNOwW
14 9 REFUSED
26 Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes:
Record/column: 3/29

9,8
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CD8 Marital Status

Are you currently married, divorced, separated, widowed, a member of an
unmarried couple, or have you never been married?

% N VALUE LABEL

52.5 532 1 MARRIED, REMARRIED

13.3 135 2 DIVORCED

1.4 15 3 SEPARATED

9.2 93 4  WIDOWED

1.7 17 5 MEMBER OF AN UNMARRIED COUPLE
21.9 222 6 SINGLE, NEVER BEEN MARRIED
0.1 1 7 MISC/0OTHER

4 9 REFUSED

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 3/30

CD10 Adults HH

Including yourself, how many individuals who are 18 years of age or older
live in your household?

% N VALUE LABEL
0 570 1
6 332
.2 63
1 32
5 15
5

CouhwWN

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data code: 9
Record/columns: 3/31-32
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CD11 Children HH
How many children under the age of 18 currently live in your household?

N VALUE LABEL
654
117
154

45
28
17

WNOODMRFRPOOTWX

©CouhhwWNEFLO

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data code: 9
Record/column: 3/33

CD15 Employment

We are interested in learning about the different ways people may earn
their living. Last week, were you working full-time, part-time, going
to school, a homemaker or something else?

% N VALUE LABEL

43.8 444 1 WORK FULL TIME

12.1 122 2 WORK PART TIME

6.3 63 3 WORK AND GO TO SCHOOL

0.0 0 4 THE ARMED FORCES

0.5 5 5 HAVE A JOB, BUT NOT AT WORK LAST WEEK (ON VACATION, SICK

LEAVE, ETC)

3.5 35 6 UNEMPLOYED, LAID OFF, LOOKING FOR WORK
17.4 176 7 RETIRED

1.7 18 8 SCHOOL FULL TIME

9.9 100 9 HOMEMAKER

3.7 38 10 DISABLED

0.4 4 20 SCHOOL PART TIME

0.0 0 21 CARETAKER

0.8 8 95 MISC/0OTHER

4 99 REFUSED

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 99,98
Record/columns: 3/34-35
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chrt27a Employment Industry A

Thinking of your place of employment, what type of industry do you work in?

% N VALUE
8.2 51 1
18.0 114 2
5.1 32 3
3.1 20 4
0.7 4 5
8.9 56 6
13.6 86 7
4.1 26 8
6.6 42 9
10.3 65 10
0.4 3 11
2.0 13 20
0.3 2 21
0.9 5 22
2.8 18 23
4.4 28 24
1.3 8 25
0.0 0 26
0.7 5 27
3.1 19 28
2.1 13 29
0.2 1 30
0.1 0 31
2.9 19 95
5 99

383 -

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric

LABEL

CONSTRUCTION, NATURAL RESOURCES AND MINING

EDUCATION AND HEALTH SERVICES: MEDICAL AND DENTAL

FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES, PROFESSIONAL AND BUSINESS SERVICES

GOVERNMENT (FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL)

INFORMAT ION/COMPUTER TECHNOLOGY

LEISURE AND HOSPITALITY (INCLUDED: RESTAURANTS, BARS)

MANUFACTURING (INCLUDE: AUTO, GM, FORD, CHRYSLER, ETC.)

TRANSPORTATION AND UTILITIES

WHOLESALE AND RETAIL TRADE (INCLUDE: DISTRIBUTION, GENERAL)

OTHER SERVICES (INCLUDE: EQUIPMENT REPAIR, DRY CLEANING,
PERSONAL)

ARTS/PERFORMING/ETC

AGRICULTURE AND ENVIRONMENT

CHILD CARE AND HOME CARE

COMMUNICATIONS AND TELECOM

LEGAL AND INSURANCE

MEDICAL

MILITARY

NEWS INDUSTRY

REAL ESTATE

RELIGION

SCIENCE AND RESEARCH

SPORTS AND ATHLETICS

UNEMPLOYED AND RETIRED

MISC/OTHER

REFUSED

Not Applicable

Missing-data codes: 99,98
Record/columns: 3/36-37
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chrt27b Employment Industry B

Thinking about your last primary place of employment, what type of
industry did you work in?

% N VALUE LABEL
2.1 8 1 CONSTRUCTION, NATURAL RESOURCES AND MINING
16.1 58 2 EDUCATION AND HEALTH SERVICES: MEDICAL AND DENTAL
6.7 24 3 FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES, PROFESSIONAL AND BUSINESS SERVICES
6.2 22 4 GOVERNMENT (FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL)
2.1 8 5 INFORMATION/COMPUTER TECHNOLOGY
4.5 16 6 LEISURE AND HOSPITALITY (INCLUDED: RESTAURANTS, BARS)
28.7 104 7 MANUFACTURING (INCLUDE: AUTO, GM, FORD, CHRYSLER, ETC.)
3.9 14 8 TRANSPORTATION AND UTILITIES
10.8 39 9 WHOLESALE AND RETAIL TRADE (INCLUDE: DISTRIBUTION, GENERAL)
5.0 18 10 OTHER SERVICES (INCLUDE: EQUIPMENT REPAIR, DRY CLEANING,
PERSONAL)

0.4 1 11 ARTS/PERFORMING/ETC
0.5 2 20 AGRICULTURE AND ENVIRONMENT
0.0 0 21 CHILD CARE AND HOME CARE
0.5 2 22 COMMUNICATIONS AND TELECOM
0.7 3 23 LEGAL AND INSURANCE
6.2 23 24 MEDICAL
0.0 0 25 MILITARY
0.1 0 26 NEWS INDUSTRY
0.0 0 27 REAL ESTATE
0.6 2 28 RELIGION
0.7 3 29 SCIENCE AND RESEARCH
0.0 0 30 SPORTS AND ATHLETICS
2.9 11 32 NEVER WORKED/HOME-MAKER
1.3 5 95 MISC/OTHER

1 98 DO NOT KNOW

18 99 REFUSED

635 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 99,98
Record/columns: 3/38-39
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UN1 Union Member
Are you currently a member of a union or are you represented by a union?
% N VALUE LABEL
13.4 84 1 YES
86.6 546 5 NO
1 8 DO NOT KNOW
4 9 REFUSED
383 Not Applicable
100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 3740
UN2 Ever Union Member

Have you ever been a member of a union or represented by a union?

% N VALUE
41.0 382 1
59.0 548 5

1 8
3 9
84
100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 3/4

1

LABEL

YES

NO

DO NOT KNOW
REFUSED

Not Applicable
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UN3 Union Family
Is anyone else in your household a member of a union or represented by a
union?
% N VALUE LABEL
14.6 131 1 YES
85.4 769 5 NO
1 8 DO NOT KNOwW
1 9 REFUSED
116 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 3/42

inca More $40,000

To get a picture of people®s financial situations, we"d like to know the
general range of incomes of all households we interview. This is for
statistical analysis purposes and your answers will be kept strictly
confidential.

Now, thinking about your household"s total annual income from all sources
(including your job), did your household receive $40,000 or more in 20117

% N VALUE LABEL
61.7 596 1 YES
38.3 370 5 NO
12 8 DO NOT KNOW
40 9 REFUSED

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 3/43
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incb

Less than $20,000

Was it less than $20,000?

% N VALUE LABEL
46.6 172 1 YES
53.4 197 5 NO
0 8 DO NOT KNOwW
1 9 REFUSED
648 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 3/44

Page 91

incca Less than $30,000

What is less than $30,0007?

% N VALUE LABEL
53.0 104 1 YES
47.0 92 5 NO
0 8 DO NOT KNOW
821 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 3745
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incc

Less than $10,000

Was it less than $10,000?

% N VALUE LABEL
28.8 49 1 YES
71.2 121 5 NO
1 8 DO NOT KNOW
846 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 3/46

Page 92

incd

More than $60,000

Was it $60,000 or more?

% N VALUE LABEL
60.5 357 1 YES
39.5 233 5 NO
1 8 DO NOT KNOW
6 9 REFUSED
422 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 3747
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incf

More than $50,000

Was it $50,000 or more?

% N VALUE LABEL
50.0 115 1 YES
50.0 114 5 NO
3 8 DO NOT KNOwW
1 9 REFUSED
785 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 3/48

Page 93

incg

More than $100,000

Was it more than $100,0007?

% N VALUE LABEL
43.2 150 1 YES
56.8 197 5 NO
9 8 DO NOT KNOW
0 9 REFUSED
661 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 3/49
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inch More than $70,000

Was it more than $70,000?

% N VALUE LABEL
52.6 93 1 YES
47 .4 84 5 NO
20 8 DO NOT KNOW
821 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 3/50

Page 94

incha More than $90,000

Was it more than $90,0007?

% N VALUE LABEL
18.9 18 1 YES
81.1 75 5 NO
0 8 DO NOT KNOwW
925 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 3/51
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inci More than $150,000

Was it more than $150,0007?

% N VALUE LABEL
46.1 67 1 YES
53.9 79 5 NO
4 8 DO NOT KNOwW
0 9 REFUSED
868 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 3/52

Newlncome R Household Income in 11 Categories (new version)
% N VALUE LABEL

5.1 49 1 Less than $10,000
12.7 123 2 $10,000-19,999
10.8 104 3 $20,000-29,999
9.7 93 4 $30,000-39,999
13.0 125 5 $40,000-49,999
11.9 115 6 $50,000-59,999
11.7 113 7 $60,000-69,999
7.8 76 8 $70,000-89,999
1.8 18 9 $90,000-99,999
8.6 83 10 $100,000-149,999
7.0 67 11 $150,000 or More

12 98 DO NOT KNOW

40 99 REFUSED

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 98,99
Record/columns: 5/75-76
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CD26 Phone Lines

How many different phone numbers does your household have, not including
cell phones?

% N VALUE LABEL
34.2 348 0
61.2 623 1
4.4 45 2
0.1 1 3
0.1 1 4
1 9

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data code: 9
Record/column: 3/55

X1 Type Community

Would you say you live in a rural community, a small city or town, a
suburb, or an urban community?

% N VALUE LABEL
0.6 6 0 MISC/OTHER
26.0 263 1 RURAL COMMUNITY
29.3 297 2 SMALL CITY OR TOWN, VILLAGE
29.9 303 3 A SUBURB
14.2 144 4 URBAN COMMUNITY
0.0 0 5 MISC/0OTHER
4 8 DO NOT KNOW
0 9 REFUSED

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 3/56
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zipcode Zip Code
What is your zip code?
1,018 cases

Data type: character
Record/columns: 3/57-61
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demo_county

County

What county do you live in?

CQUIORPFRPOOORIMODOOOOOOWOROOOOOOOOONONOOOOOOORrOOAM
ONWFRRFRPRORPRFRPOOORRMARPROWPOUINWNOPMNORFEPENOOMOOWOOROFRPROORESX

2

[N

=

[N

w N

w
OQOUINNNOOONWPARPRPWFRLRUINNOWONNOWUFRORPFRPOUIMAONOORLROORLROO

N
8

VALUE

LABEL
GAVE CITY ONLY
ALCONA
ALGER
ALLEGAN
ALPENA
ANTRIM
ARENAC
BARAGA
BARRY

BAY
BENZIE
BERRIEN
BRANCH
CALHOUN
CASS
CHARLEVOIX
CHEBOYGAN
CHIPPEWA
CLARE
CLINTON
CRAWFORD
DELTA
DICKINSON
EATON
EMMET
GENESEE
GLADWIN
GOGEBIC
GRAND TRAVERSE
GRATIOT
HILLSDALE
HOUGHTON
HURON
INGHAM
IONIA
10SCO
IRON
ISABELLA
JACKSON
KALAMAZOO
KALKASKA
KENT
KEWEENAW
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=
OCOO0O0O0OUIOORrROOORPFPOONOOOOOONONOOR~POPRPROOOOOUIOONRFL,ORO

.0 1,018 cases

State of the State 63

85
87
89
91
93
95
97
99
101
103
105
107
109
111
113
115
117
119
121
123
125
127
129
131
133
135
137
139
141
143
145
147
149
151
153
155
157
159
161
163
165
777
990
995
11 999

= [

w

N

[N

(9]

N

[

[N

= W
OOPFRPROPODOUIWODPRFRPORFEPNONORPROOUWNPRANEPENOONNWNWUIUOOOWOWM®OEEO

OCONOOWOWOWOUIFRPRNOFRPRWORARONOOOVOWR WNOORFRPRWNUIWANOOONRKRNPR
[N

LAKE

LAPEER
LEELANAU
LENAWEE
LIVINGSTON
LUCE
MACKINAC
MACOMB
MANISTEE
MARQUETTE
MASON
MECOSTA
MENOMINEE
MIDLAND
MISSAUKEE
MONROE
MONTCALM
MONTMORENCY
MUSKEGON
NEWAYGO
OAKLAND
OCEANA
OGEMAW
ONTONAGON
OSCEOLA
OSCODA
OTSEGO
OTTAWA
PRESQUE ISLE
ROSCOMMON
SAGINAW

ST. CLAIR
ST. JOSEPH
SANILAC
SCHOOLCRAFT
SHIAWASSEE
TUSCOLA

VAN BUREN
WASHTENAW
WAYNE
WEXFORD

DO NOT KNOW
GAVE CITY ONLY
DID NOT PROVIDE COUNTY/CITY
REFUSED

Not Applicable
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Data type: numeric
Missing-data code: 999
Record/columns: 3/62-64

demo_Detroit Live in Detroit

Do you live in the city of Detroit?

% N VALUE LABEL
22.3 25 1 YES
7.7 89 2 NO
904 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,7
Record/column: 3/65

cellular?2 In which village, city or township do you reside?

In which village, city or township do you reside?

% N VALUE LABEL
100.0 641 0 SPECIFY
12 98 DO NOT KNOW
12 99 REFUSED
354 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 99,98
Record/columns: 3/66-67
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demo_celll Cell Phone

Do you have a cell phone for personal use? Please include cell phones
used for both business and personal use.

% N VALUE LABEL
79.7 199 1 YES
20.3 50 2 NO
333 9 REFUSED
436 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,7
Record/column: 3/68
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demo_cell4 Calls to Cell Phone

Thinking about all the phone calls that you receive on your landline and
cell phone, what percent, between 0 and 100, are received on your cell

phone?
% N VALUE LABEL
9.6 19 1
1.0 2 2
0.3 1 3
0.3 1 4
6.6 13 5
0.1 0 9
9.3 18 10
0.2 0 12
0.3 1 15
11.6 23 20
1.0 2 25
1.0 2 30
1.3 3 40
15.2 30 50
1.7 3 60
3.6 7 70
1.3 3 75
8.1 16 80
3.6 7 85
13.4 26 90
4.5 9 95
3.7 7 100
0.0 0 555 NO LANDLINE PHONE
2.2 4 777 ZERO, NONE
1 888 DO NOT KNOW
819 Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 999,888
Record/columns: 3/69-71
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RI1 RI1
In a couple of months, we"d like to re-contact some of the people we"ve
spoken with for another interview either over the phone or on the web.
Would you be willing to participate again in a couple of months?
% N VALUE LABEL
0.0 0 1 YES
0.0 0 5 NO
1,018 Not Applicable
100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric
Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 3/72
Rla RI - Email

Do you have an email address so that we may contact you to do the survey
online instead of by phone?

Your email address will be kept confidential and will only be used for
research purposes.

% N VALUE LABEL
0.0 0 1 YES
0.0 0 3 NO, DO NOT WANT TO GIVE EMAIL ADDRESS OUT
0.0 0 5 NO, HAVE NO EMAIL
1,018 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,8
Record/column: 3/73

October 17, 2012



Michigan State of the State 63 Page 104

email Email

What is your email address?

% N VALUE LABEL

40.3 411 11
17.4 178 13
13.2 134 15
0.0 0 19
15.9 162 5
2.0 21 8
11.1 113

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: character
Record/columns: 3/74-113

rname R Name
Can 1 get your first name so we know who to ask for when we re-contact you?

% N VALUE LABEL
100.0 1,018

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: character
Record/columns: 4/34-53
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contacts contacts
% N VALUE LABEL

19.7 201 1

3.6 37 10

4.2 42 11

2.7 28 12

0.1 1 13
24.0 244 2

12.5 127 3

11.1 113 4

8.0 82 5

3.0 31 6

5.4 54 7

2.5 26 8

3.2 3 9

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: character
Record/columns: 5/1-2
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length Interview Length

% N VALUE LABEL
0.0 0 10
0.2 2 14
0.9 9 15
4.7 48 16
2.9 30 17
6.8 69 18
14.2 144 19
13.4 136 20
12.3 125 21
7.2 73 22
6.0 61 23
7.4 76 24
5.6 57 25
3.2 33 26
2.7 28 27
2.1 21 28
1.7 17 29
1.3 13 30
0.7 7 31
0.2 2 32
0.5 5 33
1.6 16 34
0.9 10 35
0.1 1 36
0.0 0 37
0.2 2 38
0.2 2 39
0.8 9 40
0.1 1 41
0.2 2 42
0.0 0 43
0.2 2 47
0.0 0 50
0.0 0 55
0.1 1 66
1.7 17

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: character
Record/columns: 5/3-6
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State of

12
14
25
18
14

51
25
14
17

11

12
24
17
16
40
13
13

14

14
11

23

19

50

23
65

32
63
23
24
38
37
17
19
24

PO~NOOARARNNNNPAPVONOWONWORP~AWWNWONOONPANP,POCONPRP,PUITOOROOITWN X

the State 63

Interview Date

VALUE
10012012
10022012
10032012
10042012
10052012
10062012
10072012
10082012
10092012
10102012
8232012
8242012
8252012
8262012
8272012
8282012
8292012
8302012
8312012
9012012
9022012
9042012
9052012
9062012
9072012
9082012
9092012
9102012
9112012
9122012
9132012
9142012
9152012
9162012
9172012
9182012
9192012
9202012
9212012
9222012
9232012
9242012
9252012
9262012
9272012

LABEL
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3.5 35 9282012
5.1 52 9292012
2.5 25 9302012

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: character
Record/columns: 5/7-14
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the State 63

Interviewer

VALUE LABEL
420
43
451
502
506
520
571
596
65
654
660
686
700
741
744
752
758
765
771
774
777
779
780
781
784
785
787
791
797
799
815
816
817
822
824
825
829
830
831
832
833
834
835
841
843
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846
848
854
871
876
884
963

cases

Data type: character
Record/columns: 5/15-17

Page 110

males

1,018

Males

VALUE LABEL

A WNPEFO

cases

Data type: character
Record/columns: 5/18-19

females

Females

VALUE LABEL

A WNPEFO

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: character
Record/columns: 5/20-21
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races Respondent Race

Recoded race of respondent (multiple responses coded
to a single group)

% N VALUE LABEL
81.7 790 1 White
13.3 128 2 African American
0.0 0 3 Hawaiian Pacific Islander
3.4 33 4 Asian
1.6 16 5 Native American
51 . Not Applicable

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Record/column: 5743

agecat Rs age in categories
% N VALUE LABEL
11.0 107 1 18 - 24 Yrs
9.6 93 2 25 - 29 Yrs
15.7 152 3 30 - 39 Yrs
18.7 181 4 40 - 49 Yrs
19.2 186 5 50 - 59 Yrs
7.8 75 6 60 - 64 Yrs
17.9 173 7 65 or older
50 9 REFUSED

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data code: 9
Record/column: 5/44

adjwt Weight adj for phones adults race gender age within region
1,018 cases (Range of valid codes: 0.0330-15.3262)
Data type: numeric
Decimals: 4

Missing-data code: 0.0000
Record/columns: 5/46-52
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msueregn Region code based on MSU Extension Groupings
% N VALUE LABEL
3.3 34 1 UP
5.1 51 2 NORTH LP
15.3 156 3 W. CENTRAL
8.8 89 4 E. CENTRAL
14.0 143 5 SOUTHWEST
53.5 545 6 SOUTHEAST URBAN

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data code: O
Record/column: 5/54

msuewt weight by MSU region
1,018 cases (Range of valid codes: 0.0095-15.3262)
Data type: numeric

Decimals: 4
Record/columns: 5/56-62

statewt Weight for Statewide Estimates
1,018 cases (Range of valid codes: 0.0156-18.3095)
Data type: numeric

Decimals: 4
Record/columns: 5/64-70

rac3 Race 3 categories
% N VALUE LABEL
81.7 790 1 White
13.3 128 2 African American
5.0 49 3 Other
51 0 Refuse-Not codable

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data codes: 9,0
Record/column: 5/71
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OCOWONUIOOUTOOROPR,OODOONOONOWOOANNORPRORANNOPMOONWPROOWWORLRONRSX

N VALUE LABEL

31
25
10

5

3
12
20
18
23
12
12
29
16
24
16
12
11

4
29
20
10
11

=
25

8
22
19
12
19

8
36
25
16
13
18
27
17
14
28
25
14
12
17
29

8

Age of Respondent

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
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1.2 11 63
1.0 10 64
1.6 16 65
0.8 7 66
0.5 5 67
0.7 6 68
1.8 17 69
0.8 8 70
1.1 10 71
1.1 11 72
0.4 4 73
0.6 6 74
0.8 8 75
0.9 9 76
0.5 5 77
0.8 7 78
0.4 4 79
0.5 5 80
1.0 10 81
0.5 5 82
0.7 7 83
0.4 4 84
0.3 3 85
0.8 8 86
0.1 1 87
0.3 3 88
0.0 0 90
0.1 1 91
0.3 3 92
0.0 0 93
0.0 0 95
0.1 1 96
50

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data code: O
Record/columns: 5/72-73

O REFUSED/MISSING
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imprace Respondent Race with Imputation for missing data
% N VALUE LABEL
81.6 831 1 White
13.6 138 2 African American
4.8 49 3 Other

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data code: O
Record/column: 5/74

Page 115

sample Sample source of Respondent
% N VALUE LABEL
11.1 113 1 S-61 Re-Interview
46.1 469 2 S-63 New Respondent
42 .8 436 3 S-63 Cell phone Respondent

100.0 1,018 cases

Data type: numeric
Missing-data code: O
Record/column: 5/77

educat4 Respondents Level of Education
% N VALUE LABEL
3.7 37 1 < H.S.
27.5 279 2 H.S. Grad
30.2 306 3 Some College
38.6 391 4 College+
5 0

100.0 1,018 cases
Data type: numeric

Missing-data code: O
Record/column: 5/78
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